ngnallI Peter .

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 June 2016 10:51
To: Shore, Dave; Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Shore, Dave; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk;

matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; DEllis@cbastudios.com;
simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk;
mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; Mike Guntripp - J C White; MWillson@peterbrett.com,
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com; samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk;

jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com -~
Subject: Princes Parade Incpetion Meseting - 8th June 2016
importance: High

Thank you for attending yesterday's Princes Parade inception meeting which | hope you found
useful. Please find below a list of telephone and e-mail contacts for those who attended the
meeting. | have listed the key actions below :-

 Each consultant to provide, by the end of the week, Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design with
a summary of the scope of the work that they are undertaking/what they are expecting to
undertake and the timescale for that work (approximately half a side of A4). Tibbalds to
prepare an updated programme based on the this information that will also be used to inform
the EIA scoping work.

e Shepway District Coungil to circulate LIDAR and other topographic data from JC White and
sesk comments on scope and completeness and further requirements (to be sent out under
shortly via a separate e-mail).

e Box.com to be set up and made available as a file sharing system. Tibbalds to send out
requests based on contact list.






ngnallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 June 2016 10:59
To: Shore, Dave; Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Shore, Dave; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk;

matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; DEllis@cbastudios.com;
simon.mb@bherringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk;
mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; Mike Guntripp - J C White; MWillson@peterbrett.com;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com; samuel.durham@ilioydbore.co.uk;
Jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com

Subject: FW: 2016-06-08 - MJG-DS - 1600128 - Princes Parade, Hythe

Attachments: 1500213 - Princes Parade (2D).zip; 1500213 - Princes Parade (3D).zlp; 1500213 -
Princes Parade (Sheet 1).pdf; 1500213 - Princes Parade (Sheet 2).pdf; 1408047 - Princes
Parade.pdf;, 1408047 - Princes Parade.zip; 1S1500213.pdf; 151408047 .pdf

Importance: High

Further to yesterday’s inception meeting please find attached the existing topographic data as
held by JC White. As discussed | would grateful if you provide comments on the scope of the
current data and your requirements for further survey work relation to your specific area. The
responses will then be incorporated into an overall brief for the additional topographic work.
Regards

Dave

David Shors

Planning Policy Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delste it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Counclil cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



From: Mike Guntripp - 1 C White [mailto:Mike@jcwhite.co.uk]
Sent: 08 June 2016 18:31

To: Shore, Dave
Cc: Jarrett, Andy
Subject: 2016-06-08 - MJG-DS - 1600128 - Princes Parade, Hythe

Hi Dave,

Thanks for including us in the meeting this afternoon, all very interesting and good to get a ‘feel’ for where the other
Consultants are coming from.

As promised please find attached the following: -

e 1500213 - Princes Parade (2D).zip — compressed file containing x2 AutoCAD files — Survey data (LiDAR
generated contours & roof levels) and OS data (supplied by Shepway)
¢ 1500213 — Princes Parade (3D).zip — compressed file containing x2 AutoCAD flles — LIDAR generated
contours and OS data (supplied by Shepway)
1500213 — Princes Parade (Sheet 1).pdf — pdf file showing LIDAR generated contours overlaid on OS data
1500213 - Princes Parade (Sheet 2).pdf — pdf file showing roof levels overlaid on OS data
1408047 — Princes Parade.zip — compressed flle containing x2 AutoCAD files — Spot levels and OS data
{supplied by Shepway)
» 1408047 - Princes Parade.pdf — pdf file showing spot levels overlaid on OS data

Any questions with any of the attached please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Email: mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Tel: 01303 261212

Fax: 01303 264040
Visit our Webslte: www.jcwhite.co.uk

Land Surveys | GPS Surveys | Measured Building Surveys
3D Laser Scanning | Monitoring | Boundary Demarcation | Expert Witness

Reglstered Office: Wilkins Kennedy FKC, Stourside Placs, Station Road, Ashford, Kent TN23 1PP
Registaced In England & Wales: Company No. 4842192

This emall and any attachments are copyright protectsd and are for the exclusive and confidential use of the Intenced or named recipleni(s). Any other diatribution, use
or reproduction without the ssnder's prior consent Is unauthorised and strictly prohibited. if you have recelved this emall In error please notify the sander Immediately
and delete the message. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to aveid the fransmission of viruses, the reciplent Is responaible for snsuring that the onward
transmisslon, opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversaly affact its systems or daia. J C White Geomatics Limited does not accept any
responsiblilty In this regard and the reclplent should therefore carry out such checke as thay conslider appropriate.
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lloydbore

33 8T GEQRGE'S PLACE
CANTERBURY
KENT C©T1 1UT

t: 01227 464 340
a: mall@loydbore.co.uk
w:  www.lleydbore.co.uk

13% June 2016

FAQ: Sue Rowland, Claire Perrot, Matt Shillito
Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design

Sent via email

Our ref: 3609_FN_001

Prince’s Parade, Hythe:
NOTE FOR PLANNING TEAM:
Ecological Considerations for Project:

Below is a summary of key ecological considerations for the project, our current
information requirements, and our timetable for delivery. As stated during Friday’s
meeting, our survay work is ongoing and new ecological features may be identified during
these surveys. The below is therefore subject to review as surveys progress. If new
considerations are identified, we will make the project team aware of these and will advise
on how this affects the EIA / site proposals.

At present, we have received instruction for all necessary survey work and the production
of an Ecology Chapter as part of an Environmental Impact Assessment. If any need for
additional survey work is identified as the pre-application progresses, we will liaise with
Shepway directly to extend the scope of our instruction.

Where possible, | have attributed levels of significance to each ecological feature, in terms
of how substantially they will influence the EIA and design. Key considerations are
highlighted in red. Secondary considerations are highlighted in amber. Additional
considerations are highlighted in green. Again, these levels of significance will be subject
to review as our survey programme progresses.

Lioyd Bore Limiied. Reglistered Office: 30 St Georgos Flace, Canterbury, CT1 1UT, England. Reg No.5323185. VAT Reg 'No. 882 0145 &6.
dirsoter: |ullah bors BA (Hons) M Phi{ GML1 | sssocinle directot: paul whaliny BA (Hone) GMLI | hesd of ectlogy: Ravid Emith BSa (Hone) PhD MGIEEM
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WiEnaH‘ Peter —

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 13 June 2016 18:27

To: sue.rowiands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk
Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy.Jamrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Follow-on from Princes Parade Inception Meeting - Ecological Considerations
Attachments: 3609_FN_001-Planning Team Note - Ecological Considerations.pdf

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160613-182015-854
Sue / Matt / Claire,

Please find attached a summary of the scope of our ecological works, along with key considerations and Information

requirements.
The attached will provide a template that | can easily update and share as the pre-application progresses.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hone) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist
E EEwr

Lloyd Bore Lid.
33 5t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 86DX | T: 02075 822 363

www llovdbore.co.uk | E:gamuelduhaméBiiovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully commiited to improving the quality of the wark and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful Iif you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.
Follow Us on Twitter]

EH—

From: Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 09 June 2016 10:51

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk;
Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk:
claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; DEllis@cbastudios.com: simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk:
martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; Mike@jcwhite.co.uk;
MWillson@peterbrett.com; ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com; Samuel Durham
<samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk>; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com

Subject: Princes Parade Incpetion Meeting - 8th June 2016

Importance: High

Thank you for attending yesterday’s Princes Parade inception meeting which | hope you found
useful. Please find below a list of telephone and e-mail contacts for those who attended the
meeting. | have listed the key actions below :-






Wiﬂnall. Peter _

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

17 June 2016 11:20

'claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk'; 'DEllls@cbastudios.com":
‘simon.mb@herringtonconsuiting.co.uk'; ‘martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk';
‘mgowdridge@gt3architects.com’; 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk" ‘MWIlison@peterbrett.com";
Sephton, David; ‘ndeliow@merebrook.co.uk": ‘firbank@calinetuk.com®;
‘samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk'; Robert Glavin: Tom Hydes;
"Jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com’

'sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk’; 'matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk": Jarrett, Andy; McGowan,
Brendan; Smith, Sarah

Princes Parade Planning Appilcation

6612 Princes Parade Programme 150616.xisx

Further to last week inception meeting please find attached a programme for the Princes Parade
planning application, as prepared by Tibbalds Planning and Urban Deslgn. Please see below an
updated contact list for the project Team.

Regards

Dave

David Shore, Planning Policy Manager, Shepway District Council

dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk tel: 01303 853459 mobile:
Andy Jarrett, Head of Strategic Development Projects, Shepway District Council
andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk mobile:

Sarah Smith, Communications and Media Officer, Shepway District Council
sarah.smith@shepway.gov.uk tel: 01303 853357

Dave Sephton, Arboriculture Manager, Shepway District Council
dave.sephton@shepway.goy.uk tel: 01303 853682

Sue Rowland, Director, Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Limited
sue.rowlands@fibbalds.co.uk tel: 020 7089 2132

Matt Shillito, Associate Director, Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Limited

matt shillito@tibbalds.co.uk mobile -NEEE: office: 020
7089 2121

Claire Perrott, Associate, Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Limited
claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk mobile: GRS tel: 020 7089
2126

David Ellis, Associate Director, Chris Blandford Associates

DEllis@cbastudios.com London: 02070 896480 South East:
01825 891071

Simon Maiden-Brooks, Technical Director and Partner, Herrington Consulting Ltd.

simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk tel: 01227 833855

Martin McKay, Heritage Consultant

martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk tel; 07855 375026
Mark Gowdridge, Director, GT3 Architects
maowdridge@gt3architects.com tel: 0115 9470800 mobile

Mike Guntripp, Survey Director, JC White Geomatics Limited

Mike@jcwhite.co.uk

tel: 01303 261212

Michelle Willson, Technician, Peter Brett Associates

MWillson@peterbrett.com tel: 01233 651740

1



Nathan Dellow, Idom Merebrook
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk tel: 01689 889980
Peter Radmall, Peter Radmall Associates

fibank@callnetuk.com tel: 01342 822278

Samuel Durham, Senior Ecologist, Lloyd Bore Limited
samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk tel: 01227 464340

Jonathan Rodger, Principal Transport Engineer , MLM

jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com tel: 01233 610530

Rob Glavin, Technical Director, Idom Merebrook

rglavin@merebrook.co.uk tel: 01689 889980

mobile{0)7740 042142
Tom Hydes, Associate, Peter Brett Associates

thydes@pﬁterbrett.com tel: 01233 651756 mobile

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Councll, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this

transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.

Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



lloydbaore

Shepway District Council
Civic Centre 33 5T GEORGE'S PLACE
Castle Hill Avenue g
Folkestone t. 01227 464 340
Kent e:  mall@lloydbors.co.uk
w www.lloydbare co.uk
CT20 2QY
Qur ref; 3609/DS/ph
Your ref: Purchase Order no. SD0Q0080
20th June 2016
INVOICE NO. 8430
INTERIM INVOICE
PROJECT NAME: PRINCES PARADE, HYTHE

To! Ecological services as per our Schedule of Services & Fees (doc.

ref. 3609/FP003) dated 10™ November 2015.

Ecological 8ervices:
1. Botanical Survey Work (June) — interim payment, including 5% £820.00

discount.
S. Breeding bird surveys (June) — interim payment, including 5% £400.00

discount.

Results wlil be provided In an EIA report.
Sub Total: £1,220.00
VAT @ 20%: £ 244,00
AMOUNT DUE: £1,464.00

Payment should be made within 30 days of involce date. Any queries must be ralsed within 10 days of invoice date.
Cheques should be made payable to LLOYD BORE Ltd. Quoting our Invoice number on the raverse,
BACS Payments to: Royal Bank of Scotland, Sort Code: 16-15-20. A/c No: 101 071 34. Quoting our Invoice Number.

Lioyd Bors Limitad. Rngl'uiand Office. 30 Bt Gacrges Place, Canlerbury, CT1 1UT, England. Reg No.5383155. VAT Reg Nao. 662 0145 6.
direglor: Jullar bors BA (Hons) M Phil CMLI | axscvciste director: paul whailay BA (Hons) CMLI | hesd of woology, canterbury. Davld Smith Béic {(Hona] PhD MCIEEM
hesd of scology, cumbria; tuoy menhamios glbsan M8s MIEEM | offios 4, maudiands, mavde strast kendal, cumbria, LAG 4Q0 | i 01536 738411 | e: luoy@lioydbata.oo.uk






ngnallI Peter

From: Pam Beckett [pam.beckeit@Illoydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 20 June 2016 13:43

To: andy jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: invoices@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: INVOICE 8430 - Princes Parade, Hythe
Attachments: 3609_INV_8430.pdf

Importance: High

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160620-134002-070
Good afternoon Andy

Please find attached further interim invoices for ecological services provided in relation to Princes Parade, Hythe.

Thank you.

Pam Beckett

Finance Manager

lloydbore

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E:pambecketi@liovdbore.couk | M:n/a

We are fully committed fo improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Fol U

as jecug~ sed by

| SS[jp

www.smasltd.com

REGISTERED

Qs 150 9001 *zﬁ |
=
o













&\

="\ ¢

o

iy

o &
1o d

iR

7

m T M G i
<







Comments following circulation of existing topographical data — 9'" June 2016
Tibbalds Planning and Urban Deslign (21/06/16)

We have taken a look at the existing topo information provided by JC White. They
have Lidar data covering the whole site and extending to the beach to the south and
to the north side of the canal. They also have spot heights along three north-south
cross-sections across the site. For our purposes, the only additional information we
believe we will need is to extend the coverage of the Lidar data over the whole area
covered by JC White’s Drawing no 1 from September 2015. (see attached)

Chris Blandford Assoclates (21/06/16)
Existing LIDAR data

We have reviewed the existing LiDAR topographical information for adequacy as
baseline info for the project. Our comments are as follows:

e Based on a Google Earth overlay the interpolated contours appear to reflect
the terrain levels across the site. There are no obvious discrepancies where
the contours are following the vegetation profile rather than the ground.

e There may be a contour anomaly across the bend in the canal. We are
assuming the survey is picking up changes in the invert level of the canal bed.

» ldeally LIDAR info to the end of the site would be useful for context— see
marked up plan.

Site Features within the Red Line Boundary

Approximate mapping of the scrub across the site and emergent vegetation along
the canal edge would be useful including approximate heights.

Site Features Outside the Red Line Boundary

There is a significant amount of scrub and semi mature and mature trees along the
northem bank of the canal. The screening value of this vegetation will be an
important consideration with regard to views across the site from the north. Ideally
mapping information of the main blocks of vegetation and tree locations woulid be
useful.

LVIA Base Line Data

We have currently allowed for five verifiable images in our initial scoping for the
LVIA. On the basis that these views will be off-site. Ordnance Datum measurements
will be required at each of the viewing locations.

Herrington Consulting (17/06/16)

Please find attached basic specification for the additional topo points.



These simply comprise the following:

- Spot points along the canal bank at 100m intervals to determine the maximum crest
height

- Approximate dimensions of bridge
- A current water level

- Survey of any structures that may impact overland flow, or drainage feature, e.g.
pipes

- Photographs of the whole site.




WignallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 23 June 2016 10:17

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com
Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Re: FW: Princes Parade Topopgraphic Survey

Morning Dave,

From an ecology perspective, we will only require a very baslc topo of the application site and adjacent canal section.
Essentially we just require a base plan for these areas that Is consistent with that used by the other EIA consultants.
Our ecclogy mapping work will be fairly basic.

Sam

Sent from my KAZAM Thunder Q45
Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk wrote:

Sam/Jonathan

In terms of the further topographic work required for the Princes Parade | have forwarded the
attached to JC White. Is there any further requirements that you are able to identify at this stage
from a transport/ecology perspective?

Thanks
Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Shore, Dave [mallto: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 June 2016 09:09

To: 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; 'matt.shillito@tlbbalds.co.uk'; 'sue.rowtands@tibbalds.co.uk'
Subject: Princes Parade Topopgraphic Survey

Importance: High



Mike

Following the circulation of the existing topographic Information on 8" June. | have received
responses from Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design, Herrington Consulting and Chris Blandford
Associates. | have summarised on the attached schedule (along with other related attachment). |
am free this afternoon if you would like to discuss further (on referendum duty tomorrow but
contactable by phone).

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Councll, Clvic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.qov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



Wignalll Peter

From: Jonathan Rodger [jenathan.rodger@mim.uk.com]

Sent: 23 June 2016 10:52

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk
Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Topopgraphic Survey - 617845

Dave,

The information we have will allow the concepts to be progressed, due to the possible changes to
Princes Parade we willl require the topographical survey to cover the road and promenade.

Kind regards,

Jonathan Rodger FdEng MSc MCIHT MILT
Principal Transport Planner

T: 01233 610530

M: 07771 374704

E: jonathan,rodger@mim.uk.com
A: MLM, 190 Eureka Park, Upper Pemberton, Ashford, Kent, TN25 4AZ

W: www.mim.uk,com

g—

Bulldings and Infrastructure - Environment Planning and Development - Compliance -
Sustainabliity

1 Star Best Company 2015

Follow us online:

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/mimarp

Twitter: hitps://twitter.com/mim group

LinkedIn: http://wwwlinkedin.com/company/mim-aroup

Emails are sent on behalf of the MLM company which is named in the relevant signed appointment or If none exists, In our fee
proposal or (if MLM Is acting as client) in our order. Companies Act Information for MLM Group companies is available at

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 22 June 2016 15:57

To: samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk; Jonathan Rodger <jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com>
Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: FW: Princes Parade Topopgraphic Survey

Importance: High

Sam/Jonathan

In terms of the further topographic work required for the Princes Parade | have forwarded the
attached to JC White. Is there any further requirements that you are able to identify at this stage
from a transport/ecology perspective?

Thanks

Dave



David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Shore, Dave [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 June 2016 09:09

To: 'Mike@jcwhite.co.uk'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; 'matt.shillito@tibbakis.co.uk’; 'sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk’
Subject: Princes Parade Topopgraphic Survey

Importance: High

Mike

Following the circulation of the existing topographic information on 9% June. | have received
responses from Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design, Herrington Consulting and Chris Blandford
Associates. | have summarised on the attached schedule (along with other related attachment). |
am free this afternoon if you would like to discuss further (on referendum duty tomormow but
contactable by phone).

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486



f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www,shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and intended only for the named addressees. if you hava recelved It In
error, please advise the sender Inmaediately by return amall and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contalned In It, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
labllity for any statemenis made which are clearly the sender’s own and not sxpressly made on bshalf of the councll.

All small to and from the councll may be monitored In accordance with the councll's policles.

If you have received this transmission in error, we apologise. Please notify us immediately and permanently
delete this message, keeping its contents confidential. We monitor email correspondence for security and
management putposes. We will rely on any instructions to us or data that you include in your emails. We
scan emails for malicious code but you should also take steps to protect your IT systems. We will not accept
email disclaimers which differ from this one.






lloydbore

Shepway District Councll

Civic Centre 33 8T GEORGE'S PLAGE
. CANTERBURY

Castle Hill Avenue KENT CT1 1UT

Folkestone

t. D1227 464 340
Kent 8: mall@toydbore.co.uk
w  www.lloydbora.co.uk

CT20 2QY
Qur ref: 3609/DS/pb
Your ref: Purchase Order no. SD00060
30™ June 2016
INVOICE NO. 8455
INTERIM INVOICE
T . YT

To: Ecologlcal services as per our Schedule of Services & Fees (doc.

ref. 3609/FP003) dated 10™ November 2015.

Ecological Services:
6. Bat survey work conducted In June. £1,000.00

Results will be provided In an EIA report.
Sub Total: £1,000.00
VAT @ 20%: £ 200.00
AMOUNT DUE: £1,200.00

Payment should be made within 30 daya of Involce date. Any querles must be ralsed within 10 days of Involce date.
Cheques should be made payable to LLOYD BORE Ltd. Quoting our Involce number on the reverse.
BACS Payments to: Royal Bank of Scotland, Sort Code: 16-15-20. A/c No: 101 071 34. Quoting our Involce Number.

Lloyd Bora Limitad. Ragistered Office. 30 81 Guorges Placa, Cantarbuty CT1 1UT, England. Reg No.5383155 VAT Reg No. 662 0145 66.
direciar: jullan bere BA {Hons) M Phi] GMLI| | t T paul whatley BA (Hons) GMLI | hand of wcology, eanterbury' David Smith BSe {Hons] PRD MCIEEM
haad of scology. oumbrla: luoy monhamius gibsan MBo MIBEM { offlee 4, maudiands. maude strast, kendal, sumbria, LAS 4QD | & 01530 738411 | a. luey@iloydhora.on.uk







ngnallI Peter

From: Pam Beckett [pam.beckett@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 30 June 2016 11:13

To: andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: invoices@shepway.gov.uk; David Smith
Subject: INVOICE 8455 - Princes Parade, Hythe
Attachments: 3609_INV_8455.pdf

Importance: High

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160630-111107-660
Dear Andy

Please find attached invoice for further ecological services provided in relation to Princes Parade, Hythe, for your
kind attention.

Thank you.

Pam Beckett

Finance Manager

lloydbore ==

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 363

www liovdbore.co.uk | E: pam.beckett@lovdbore.couk | M:n/a

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would ba grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedbacl Questionnalre.
Follow Us on Twitter{
& as racog- sen by
QMS.  wooo01| @ e

consuttant

RECISTERED AN IDUlLAkL
o} www,.smasltd.com

il
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1.1

2.2

2.3

Brief for Consultants
Introduction

This brief describes the landscape and visual impact assessment (LVIA)
services required for a mixed use project to develop land in the ownership of
Shepway District Council at Princes Parade, Hythe.

Location and Site

Shepway District Council is in the process of preparing an application for
planning permission for land in its ownership at Princes Parade, Hythe (see
attached site location plan). The site is linear in form, extending to 7 hectares
in total, and Is a former refuse site now overgrown with scrub.

To the south of site is an area of shingle beach, bordered to north by a road
connecting Seabrook to Hythe and running in parallel to the A259. To the
north of the site lies the Royal Military Canal, a scheduled ancient monument.
To the east lies a compact golf course that extends to the boundary of Hythe
Imperial Hotel and associated residential development. To the west lies a
recently completed residential development and a complex consisting of a
petrol station and local restaurant.

Due to the land raising, associated with the former refuse site use, the site lies
approximately 4.5 metres higher than the adjoining golf course and the Royal
Military Canal. The canal itself is a Scheduled Monument and there are
therefore significant heritage sensitivities associated with the development of
the site.

The Project

The Council have appointed Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design to provide
specialist planning advice and oversee the preparation of an application for
planning permission. On 13" April 2016 the Council's Cabinet agreed that the
project consist of the following uses and extent of uses.

* Residential development of up to 150 units to meet the need of local area
(including affordable housing, starter homes and homes for elderly

e A leisure centre including a main swimming pool, teaching pool, sports
hall and gym based on the Affordable Recreation Centre (ARC) model.

« Possible water sports related uses including accommodate the proposed
Seapoint Canoe Centre facility towards the eastern end of the site.

¢ Some commercial leisure — cafes, bars etc.
A significant area of public open space including improvements to the
promenade and setting of the Royal Military Canal.
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4.3

The proposed planning application will consist of a hybrid application (with
detailed consent sought for the ARC), supported by the following information

» An illustrative masterplan;
Developrent specification document (covering public realm and design
guidelines/codes);
lllustrative examples of residential development;
Hllustrative and parameter plan drawings including; Land uses, movement
hierarchy, massing drawings (including maximum/minimum heights and set
back), computer generated imagery (CGl) examples

e A detailed design for the ARC.

In addition to the documentation outlined above the application will be
supported by a range of other information including :-

« A design and access statement.
An environmental statement
A transport assessment and statement, travel plan and parking, servicing
and waste collection assessment.
e A Dbio-diversity/ecology assessment (including Habitat Regulations
Assessment).
Contamination assessment.
Heritage assessment.
Flood risk assessment.
Landscape and visual impact assessment (LVIA)
Construction (Design and Management) 2015 Regulations Assessment.

Project Brief

The services required are a landscape and visual impact assessment (LVIA).
The LVIA will be undertaken in accordance with the principles set by the
Landscape Institute and Institute of Environmental Management and
Assessment in the Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Third Edition (2013) and guidance on Landscape Character Assessment
produced by the Countryside Agency (now Natural England) and Scottish
Natural Heritage (2002). Viewpoint photographs will be prepared in
accordance with the Landscape Institute’s Advice Note 01/11 Photography
and photomontage in landscape and visual impact assessment (2011).

In particular the preparation of the LVIA will require close liaison with the
architecture and master planning team, the architect preparing the design of
the ARC and the heritage consultant.

In addition the following will be expected of the appointed consultant.



Participation, alongside Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design and
Shepway District Council Strategic Development Projects, in initial pre-
application discussions with the local planning authority and highway
authority in order to inform the scope of the project and identify the key
issues to address.

Participation, as required, in meetings of the Princes Parade development
team alongside Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design, Shepway District
Council Strategic Development Projects and other consultants appointed
to cover specific elements of the planning application (see list in para. 3.3)

The preparation of an appropriate chapter for inclusion within the
Environmental Statement.

4.6 Please submit the following in accordance with the timescale.

¢ Details of relevant experience

¢ CVs of personnel undertaking the work

e A budget with a breakdown of tasks and time/cost.

e A methodology including an outline of the steps that would need to be
taken to prepare the transport assessment and statement, travel plan and
parking, servicing and waste collection assessment and an indication of
the timescale and cost including the day rates that would be charged for
this work.

5. Timescales
5.1 The work is required to be completed within a 3 month timescale (see
indicative timescale below) :-
Task Dates
Invitation to bid issued 4th June 2016
Expressions of interest returned 11% July 2016
Client decision and notification 12" July 2016
The preparaton of an LVIA and | October 2016
appropriate chapter for inclusion within
the Environmental Statement.

Further Enquiries

Please contact:

Dave Shore

Planning Policy Manager
01303 853459

07976 958486




Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,
Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.



ngnallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 04 July 2016 14:20

To: ‘Samuel Durham'

Ce: ‘Andrew Cox'; "Stuart Hubert'; '‘David Smith'; Jarreft, Andy
Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Attachments: LVIA Brief.docx; Site Location Plan Princes Parade A4.pdf
Samuel

Further to your e-mail dated 14™ June 2016 | would fike to invite Lloyd Bore to submit a fee
proposal for a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) for the Princes Parade
Development. Please find attached a project brief. | look forward to receiving your proposal.
Please call me if you wish to discuss further.

Regards

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QYY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 14 June 2016 12:47

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy,Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Andrew Cox; Stuart Hubert; David Smith

Subject: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/9999/20160614-123407-204



Dave / Andy,

I noted during our inception meeting that you are yet to appoint a consultant to produce an LVIA for the Prince’s
Parade site.

As you may already be aware, this is a service that Lloyd Bore offer and have an excellent reputation in delivering.

Please let me know if you would like us to provide a fee proposal for the LVIA,
| have copied in our Principal Landscape Architect, Stuart Hubert and our Head of Landscape, Andy Cox.

If you would like to discuss the LVIA requirements further, Stuart has said that he would be happy to advise.
It would be great to extend our scope of works on this project and with Shepway in general.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

H—

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham @loydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitter]
=




WignallI Peter

From: Peter Radmall [firbank@callnetuk.com]
Sent: 11 July 2016 09:17
To: martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk;

simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; ndellow@merebrook.co.uk;
dellis@cbastudios.com; pporter@cbastudios.com; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com

Cc: Matt Shillito; Sue Rowlands; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk;
Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Princes Parade EIA Scoping

Dear All,

Woe are aiming to submit a scoping request shortly to Shepway DC. In order to get the ball rolling, | would be grateful
if you could each send me something llke half a page setting out your proposed scope and methodology for the
assessment of your topic {as far as you can currently anticipate it). Scoping will be an ongolng process, and it is
assumed that you will be liaising anyway with your opposite numbers in the Council and other agencies as necessary,
and that some aspects of the scope may not yet be known. However, the Councll will have 5 weeks in which to Issue
a Scoping Opinion, so we want to set cut our stall ASAP.

A response by lunchtime this Wednesday would be very much appreclated. Do not hesitate to get back to me if you
have any queries about this.

Regards,
Peter

Peter Radmall Associates
environmental planning and assessment
Firbank, Ashdown Road

Forest Row

East Sussex RH18 5BW

Tel: 01342 822278

E-mall: firbank@callnetuk.com






SCHEDULE OF SERVICES
AND FEES

Landscape Architecture Services
Shepway District Counclil

Land at Princes Parade, Hythe
Ref. No. 3609_FP_004

8 July 2016
Originator: Julian Bore

Revisions:

LLOYD BORE LTD

33 ST GEORGE'S PLACE
CANTERBURY

KENT, CT1 1UT

Tel: 01227 464340
Fax: 01227 464341

mail@|loydbore.co.uk
www.|loydbore.co.uk
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PROJECT NAME: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE SERVICES - LAND AT PRINCES PARADE, HYTHE

This document represents our scope of services, methodolegy and fee proposal for Landscape Architecture
(assessment) consultancy services in relation to the above project.

Qur services are provided in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in this document and its
attachments.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We understand the scope of works to be to undertake a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) to
Inform a planning application for the above project, and to form the landscape chapter within the Environmental
Statement. The work will be undertaken in accordance with the GLVIA guidelines (3rd Edition 2013) published
by the Landscape Institute and IEMA, and guidance on Landscape Character Assessment produced by the
Countryside Agency {now Natural England) and Scottish Natural Heritage (2002). Viewpoint photography will be
prepared in accordance with the Landscape Institute’s Advice Note 01/11 Photography and photomontage in
landscape and visual impact assessmant (2011),

The detalled scope of services included In this fee proposal Is set out below.

Baseline Assessment

Scope of Work

Woe will undertake a basellne assessment of the site including, where relevant:
« Ordnance Survey (OS) base maps.

+ Planning policy and conservation designations from the Local Plan, Local Development Framework,
Supplementary Planning Guldance and other socurces, as applicable.

¢ Tree Preservation Order {TPQ) information.
¢ BExsting Landscape Character Assessments.

We will carry out a site visit and undertake fleld survey work to support our desktop studles and Identify key
views and visual receptors (deflned as the people who will experience these views).

We will prepare a selection of viewpoint locations for discussion and agreement with you.
The baseline assessment will include the following illustrative materal:

e Location plan and study area extents.

¢ Landscape / townscape planning designations.

o  Topography.

e  Bullt form / urban grain.

e Koy vegetation and landscape features.

e Published landscape character areas. Please note that the site in question Is covered only by the
national and Kent-wide character area stucles, and that there Is currently no district-wids
Shepway Landscape Character Assessment. If will therefore be necessary for a brief project-
specific landscape character appralsal to be undertaken In order to complete the baseline work
{see below).

» Photographic viewpoints pian.

e lllustrative photos and assessment views.

Outputs
¢ 1no, baseline assessment report (A4) with supporting plans and photographs (A4 / A3 as appropriate).

Project-specific Landscape Character Appraisal

Scope of Work
We will undertake a project specilfic landscape character area appraisal, utllising the information collected as
part of the baseline assessment. This will identify Indlvidual landscape character areas within the study area,
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and establish baseline conditions against which further assessment can be undertaken as part of the LVIA
process,

The landscape character appraisal will include an assessment of the value, condition and sensitivity of the
identified character areas and will Involve field work to support our findings.

Outputs
* 1no, Landsoape character appraisal plan (A3) supported by written character ares deseriptions and
&ssassments of value, condition and sensltivity for each identifled character area for inclusion within

the final LVIA report. This wouid be accompanied by supporting photographs and mapping as
appropriate.

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Scope of Work

We will undertake a landscape and visual impact essessment (LVIA), to determine the maghitude and
significanca of Identified Impacts upon landscape character and visual recaptors.

To complete this element of work we will need to have sufficient architectural / engineering design avallable to
us in order to make a proper assessment. In this regard we will maintain close lialson with the architecture and
masterplanning team, and the herltage consultant.

The LVIA report will Include the foliowing, whera appropriate:

*  Project description. This will Involve text and supporting drawings to describe as fully as possible the
slements of the proposed developmant upon which our assessment will be based. This Information Is
normally provided by the project architect, client or other members of the design team.

*  Revlew of landscape planning policy context.
*  Description of the assessment methodology.
* Baseline assessment, including site-specific landscape appraisal (as described above),
» Assessment of potential landscape and visual Impacts.
*  Description of proposed mitigation
®  Summary of residual Impacts.
Outputs
* 1no. LVIA report (Ad) with supporting plans and photographs (Ad/A3 as appropriate).

Production of landscape chapter for Inclusion in an Environmental Statement
Scope of Work
As the project is screened as EIA development, we would produce a landscape chapter for inclusion within an
Environmental Statement, based on the LVIA. This would include non-technical summary. The full Statement
would be complled and co-ordinated by others.
Outputs

» ES landscape chapter and non-technical summary In Word format, supported by mappling and

illustrative material as necessary, for Incluslon within full ES,

Page 2 of 10



Additional information - LVIA:
Visualisations

213  If verified computer-generated images (CGls) are required to Inform the LVIA process, we normally recommend
that these shouid be produced by an independent specialist consultant. This separates the production of the
Image from the assessment process, thereby malntalning full impartlality. We would use the images to inform
our assessment of the antlcipated Impacts/effects on landscape and views.

214  We can advise on suitable companies to underiake this work, which would need to be undertaken strictly In
accordance with the Landscape Institute's guidelines for CGI photography. If CGls are not to be produced for
the project, then our assessment will be based on professional Judgement.

Speciallst Mapping

215  We assume that all necessary digital mapping will be made avallable to us by the cllent. If this is not the case we
would purchase the required mapping and pass the cost onto the client as a dishursement. The cost of this is
normally below £100 + VAT.

Zone of Visual Influence

2,16 We have Included an optional addltional service in our fee for the production of a GIS based zone of visual
Influence diagram (ZV1). Please note that in our experience this methodology can give an exaggerated
impression of the extent of visual Influence, as it does not take into consideration the effect of existing
development and vegetation. If this exercise is not required, it can be omitted from the scope of works. In order
to produce an accurate ZVI diagram we will require precisa building heights to be provided to us.

Lighting Assessment

217  The preparation of computer generated lighting models is excluded from the above. It is anticipated that any
required supporting lighting model work would be prepared by a speclalist visualisation consultent.

Bullt Heritage Issues

218 The assessment of bullt herlitage would be undertaken by others. We would however, make reference to the
landscape setting of any bullt heritage assets, such as the canal, In our LVIA report.

Arboriculture
219  Should you require an arborlcultural survey to BS5837:2012, we could provide a fee quotation for this work.

Assessment of alternative sites and cumulative assessment,
220 We have not made allowance in our fee for the assessment of alternative sites.

221  As part of the EIA process we have included for assessment of cumulative (In combination) Impacts of other
planned developments.

Page 3 of 10
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SCHEDULE OF FEES
Qur fee for the provision of the Services specified above shall be:

Ref. No. |ltem Fee (excl. VAT)
1 Baseline Assessment £ 1,720.00
2 Project-specific Landscape Character Appraisal £ 1,350.00
3 Optienal: Production of 2Vl diagram: £680 + VAT

4 ::rl: n?::::ssmemt and Chapter for incluslon in ES, Including non-technical £ 2,220.00
5 Attendance at meetings. Allow for 3 meetings with client / design team £840.00

at SDC offices @ £280 + VAT/ meeting (including travel costs).

Total £ 6,130.00
Additional Fee Information

Involces shall be submitted &t monthly intervals/on completion of key work stages, or another period/date agreed
in advance with the client. Fees quoted are exclusive of VAT which will be added to our involces at the
prevalling rate.

This fee quotation is valid for 8 weeks from the date of this Proposal, after which we reserve the right to
amend our fee,

Our fee does not include for any services after the submission of a planning application.

Any design work produced for the planning application stage Is not to be used for tendering or construction
purpcses.6

Additional services

Any additional services requested by the cllent shall be charged on the basls of a lump sum, agreed in advance
with the client. We would not undertake any work for which additional fees would be payeble without the client's
written agreement In advance.

Expenses and Disbursements

We have Included in our fee for car mileage and/or public transport to undertake our landscape survey work for
the LVIA, and for three meetings. Should addltional site visits/inspections or meetings be requested by the
client, mileage will be charged at a rate of 55p per mile (plus VAT), calculated from our office to the destination
and return. Any public transport expenses would be passed on at cost.

Consistent with our environmental policy, all documents and reports will be issued vla emall as PDF files to save
on paper and client expense. Paper copies (if required) will only be Issued on cllent instruction and will be
charged In line with our standard printing charges, details of which are avallable upon request.

insurance

We shall maintain adequate levels of insurance cover for the period during which we are providing the services,
save that In the case of the Professional Indemnity Insurance which we will maintain for a period of 6 years from
practical completion of the services.

Details of our Professional Insurances are avallable on request.
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3.12

3.13

Collateral Warranties, Novation Agreements, Letters of Reliance

Please note that the above fee does not allow for any costs assoclated with agreeing to or entering Into any third
party Collateral Warranties or Novation Agreements or providing Letters of Reliance, that may become required
as part of the on-going development of this project.

Where we are requested to enter into such agreements, this will be at our sole discretion, and will be In
accordance with clause 24, 47 and 48 of the Terms and Condltions which accompany this fee proposal.

All direct or Indirect costs incurred by us in entering Into such agreements, including the value of any time spent,
would be passed on to the client and involced as an expense.
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS SECTION IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/DIRECTOR/PARTNER OF THE COMPANY (OR
INDIVIDUAL PERSON) AUTHORISED AND RESPONSIBLE FOR SETTLING ALL FEE INVOICES RAISED BY
LLOYD BORE LTD. IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT QUOTED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT.

By signing and dating this l/iwe accept the fees quoted in the Schedule of Works {Ref: 3609_FP_004) for Lioyd
Bore Ltd. to undertake the specified work and agres to the terms listed below.

(Please complete, sign and retum 1 copy of this agreement.)
This Agreement

Is made on the day of 20
Between (Cllent}

Name: Signature:

Positlon:

Company:

Address:

Telephone No: Emall:

And (The Consultant)
Company Neme: Lloyd Bore Ltd.

Name: Jullan Bore Signature: \jw\ﬂv\,‘ Kﬂ/\&-

Posltion: Managing Director
NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED
That upon the terms and conditions listed below, save as excepted or varied by the parties hereto in the

Schedule of Services and Fees, hereinafter called the ‘Schedule’, and subject to any special conditions set out
In the Schedule:

1. The Consultant will perform for the Client the services listed in the Schedule in respact of
Project: Production of landscape and visual Impact assessment
At: Princes Parade, Hythe, Kent

2. The Client will pay the Consuttant on demand for the services, fees and expenses indicated in the schedule.

BILLING INFORMATION:

Purchase Order No (If applicable):

Bllling Address:

Contact Person:

Telephone No: Emall:
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TERMS & CONDITIONS

10.

1.

12.

13

15.

17.

GENERAL

Defined terms used In these terms and conditions shall have the same meanings ascribed to them In the proposal letter to
which they are attached {Proposal). We means Lloyd Bore and You maans the Cllent to whom the Proposal Is addressed.

The Proposal and its attachments (including these terms and conditlons shall together form the Agreement made between us
(this Agreement).

This Agreement sets out the entire agreement between us In relation to its subject matter.

In the event of a conflict between these terms and conditions and the Proposal, these terms and conditions shall prevail.

This Agresment shall commence on the date of the Proposal or tha date of commencement of the Services, whichever is the
earlier.

The application of these conditions shall be govermned by the laws of England and Wales and the parties shzll submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

The Services shall include any Additional Services thet are agreed in accordance with clause 14.

OBLIGATIONS

Woe will use reasonable sklll, care and diligence, ordinarly exercised by qualified professionals of a simllar slze undertaking
work under similar circumstances when performing the Services or Additional Services.

You are required to provide us with such information and make such dacisions as are necessary for proper performance of the
agreed Service.

Notwlthstanding any contrary provision In this Agreement, the standard of care set out in clause 8 shall apply to the whole of
the Services and wa shall not be under any fithess for purpose obligation in relation to the Services.

Our obligation to maintain the insurances set out in the Proposal Is subject to its availabillty at commercially reasonable rates
and on commercially reasonabla tarms.

Ncthing In this agreement shall be deemned to limit our right to bring a clalm for contributory negligence or an indemnity against
you or any third party.
VARIATIONS / MODIFICATIONS

The Fee is based on the programme, scope of work and information made avallable at time of tendering. You acknowiedge
that the Fee is based upon the assumptions and excluslons set out in this Agreement.

We will use reasonable endeavours to comply with a request to carry out any Additional Services and, on acceptance of an
instruction to carry oul any Additional Service we will submit a revised Proposal, including any additional fees, for approval.
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18.

18.
20.

21,

22

4
v

24,

We will not sub-contract any part of the commisslon witheut your consent and formal agresment on the division of
rasponsibillty.

Woa will not be held liable for the work of other Consultant's appointed under clause 17.
We will not be held liable for the execution and performance of work undertaken by a specialist contractor, sub-contractor or
supplier employed by the Client

When supplied with digltal Informatlon {including survey drawings} on which we are to base our work, we assume that all
permissions have been sought by you and granted by the criginater for us to use the information, prior to recelving it. Unless
specified otherwise within the Proposal, such information should be provided in Auto-CAD format or in such other format which
we reasonably request.

The Fee is based on us receiving accurate and useable base plan information to work on from other consultants. The Fee
does not Include for time cleaning up and formatting base plans for use, before wa can commence work. In these instances
we will use reasonable endeavours to either retum the base plan to the supplier to have it properly formatted, or charge an
additional fee (on a time spent basis) to format it ourseives. We will advise you in writing should this situation arise.

You {or others on your behalf) will provide us {at your cost) with the following information if reascnably requested:
@ Exlsting site information/plans including a detalled site topographical survay(s), detalllng;

I the location, layoul and levels, of all existing buildings/structures and areas of hard standings,

Il.  the location of undenground services

Land ownership details;

Tree survey(s) and method statements (Including works in root protection zones);

Site investigation, Contamination, Archaeological, Soil Analysls, Water and drainage survey(s) report(s}
Historic ecologleal survay(s);

Footfall report{s); and

Proposed site information/plans Including a detailed layout showing;

l.  the location, layout and levels, of all proposed bulidings/structures and areas of hard standings,

ll. the location of proposed underground sarvices

NOVATION

We shall not be obliged to enter into a novation agreement In relation to the provision of the Services unless we have
specifically agreed to do 8o In the Propossl. Any novation agreement which we may at our sole discretion agree to provide
shall be In a form acceptable to us and shall be subject to payment of a reasonable fee.

COPYRIGHT / CONFIDENTIALITY
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i QOur fees and expenses incurred in relation to variations/changes or additional services (clause 14) shall be paid, In
accordance with the payment schedule as detailed In the Proposal.
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37.

38.

40,

41,

42.

43.

47

[ Invoices remaining unpald after the Final Date for Payment shall bear Intsrest at the applicable statutory rate of 8% above
the Bank of England base rate from the date the debt becomes cverdue, in accordance with the Late Payment of
Commerclal Debts (Interest) Act 1998,

k. In the event of non-payment by you of any amount due and payable under this Agreement 7 {seven) calendar days after
written rerminder from us or 7 days after the Final Date for Payment, wa may forthwith terminate this Agreement (or at our
option, the appeintment under it only) or suspend the provision of the Services, in which case clause 31 wilt apply.

| VAT tax reconclliation Involce will be Issued on receipt of payment.

m. When paying by electronic transfer (BACS) please ensure wa receive a remittance advice.

We will assume, unless advised otherwise, that our involee(s} will be made out to the person/company who has signed the

Memorandum of Appolntment.

Any hourly rates quoted within the Proposal are subject to parlodic raview. We reserve the right to amend these rates subject

to providing 14 days' notice of our intention to do so.

SUSPENSION / TERMINATION
We shall be entitled to suspend performance of the Services, in whole or in part, in the event that you fail to make payment In
accordance with clause 27.
Woa shall have no liabllity for any fallure {o provide the Services In accordance with this Agreement (including the Programme)
as a result of any delay or default by you or a third party.
We shall give notice In writing to you of any sltuation arising from force majeure which makes it impractical to camy out any of
the Services and agree with you a suitable course of action.
If the Programme Is delayed by more than 3 months, efther party will have the right to suspend their performance of the
Services or their obligations under this Agreement by providing not less than 7 days written notice to this effect on the other
party.
Following the notice in accordance with clause 30, if no additlonal instruction to proceed has been recelved within 3 months
this Agreement shall be treated as terminated.
In the event of the failure by either parly to comply with any materlal obligations under this Agreement, the non-breaching party
may upon net less than 21 days' notice in writing to the breaching party terminate the Appolntment and/or this Agreament.
Any terminatlon of the Appointment and/or this Agreement shall not prejudice or affect the accrued rights or claims of alther
parly to this Agreement.
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49,

50.

§1.

55,

ECOLOGY DATA

For any Ecology related services we provide, it is the policy of Lioyd Bore Lid to submit any records resulting from survey work
to the appropriate County Blologlcal Records Centre, unless specifically requested by the Client not to do so.

SITE SAFETY

We will assume, unless advised ctherwise, that there are no exceptional health & safety issues requiring specific appropriate
precautions, such as presence of asbestos, ground contamination requiring specific protective measures, structures which are
not safe to enter, unprotected sides, wall openings, and fioor holes and similar. Our fee proposal does not include for the cost
of provisions necessary to address specifiic appropriate precautions and we shall incur no liability for any loss, damage or
otherwise arising out of or in connection with any health and safety Issues of which we were not expressly made aware.

You are required to provide us with all health and safety information relating to the site to prior to the cormmencement of the
Services and also, as soon as practicable after receipt of any new information related o health and safety issues. We shall
have regard for health and safety issues that arise however we shall incur no llability for any loss or damage arising out of or In
connection with any Issues that may arise except where such [oss or damage arises out of any act or omission to comply with
an absolute statutory duty.

CDM REGULATIONS 2007

Design services provided to you under the terms of our appointment will be subject to compliance with the CDM Regulations.
2007.

We are required to make you aware that you will have dutles as the ‘Client’ In regard 1o the regulations. Details of your dutles
can be obtained from the HSE (Health and Safety Exscutive) and from the CDM Regulations 2007.

If your Project Is notifiable under the regulations you will be required to appoint, and advise us of the, CDM Coordinater for the
Project before design work progresses beyond feasibility.

PLANNING PERMISSION

Please note that we shall exercise reasonable skill and care to address successfully the relevant Landscape/Ecology
Conditions attached to a planning permission howavar no liability is accepted for; the decision to approve or reject a schemes,
which resides with the local planning authority.
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SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL

PRINCES PARADE LVIA - LLOYD BORE LTD - CV’'S

JULIAN LLOYD BORE
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Project Poslition: Lead Landscape Architect

OVERVIEW:

Jullan leads the Lloyd Bore team In providing landscape architecture,
ecology and arboriculture consultancy services to a wide range of private
and publlc sactor clients.

Julian’s early career background was In Town Planning, and later he
specialised in Landscape Architecture. Post quallfication years saw
him engaged In iandscape design and town planning work for local
authorities In the north of England. He later joined a Kent-bagad firm of
Architects, heading up a landscape design team, before establishing
Lioyd Bore In 1998.

Jullan has extensive sxperiencs in the residential, education,
commaerclal, employment and lelsure sectors. He giso has a solid track
record In landscape conservation work. He was instrumental in leading
the award winning landscape design and management project at Luton
Hoo, Bedfordshire, an internationally significant Capabiliity Brown
Landscape.

In addition to his professional and managerial responsibliities, Julian
delivers lecture courses to Architecture students at the University of
Kent, and the University of Creative Arts, Canterbury.

PROJECT / BID SPECIFIC:

Project Role:

As managing directer at Lioyd Bore Ltd, lead Landscape Architect and
design team leader, Julian will be oversesing the preparation of the
landscape and visual impact assessment for the Princes Parade project,
including resourcing and quality control,

SOUTH EAST: 33 St George’s Place, Cantarbury, Kent CT1 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@lloydbore.co.uk

LONDON: 59 Lambath Walk, London, SE11 6DX 02075 B22 363

KEY SKILLS:

Landscape & Viaua| Assessment /
~ | Environmental Impact Asasssment

Ix'; l Landscaps Strategy / Masterplan

Daaign: Seft and Hard Landscape
e

Landscape Management

llioydbore|=:.

www.lloydbora.co.uk



JULIAN LLOYD BORE: CURRICULUM VITAE

CAREER HISTORY

Director: Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent. . . e Ly et - S P IR AT, BT, 1996 - 2015
Landscape Architectura, Ecology and Arboriculture

Establishad Ltoyd Bore limited liabllity company in February 2007
Director of Landscape Deslign .. ..........ccieivieiivnran R - tevianesiiee... 1988 -1996
Clague Architects, Canterbury, Kent

Landscape Design, landscape asssasment and EIA, landscape conservation, impact assessment, masterplanning,
project management

Principal Landscape Architect ........ e TR v ARSI R s W e s e ST SEE e KR e 1986 - 1988
South Tyneside MBC

Riverside parks, road corridors, public realm, achools, reclamation, contaminated land,
masterplanning, country parks, Tree Praservation Orders

Senlor Landscape Architect.. .... it . R TR T o = T T e | .. 1985 - 1986
Bolton MBC

Urban and rural parks, road corridor design, riverside parks, landscape management, reclamation

Senlor Landscape Architect...... e e L e 1984 - 1985
Greater Manchester Councll

GMex Centre / public realm, river valleys, restoration, country parks

Landscape Assistant . N o S A AP B AU e SRR o e .. 1983 - 1984
Gateshead MBC

SPECIALISMS:

* Landscapa planning and design

* Project management

* Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment; EIA

« Historic and sensitive landscapes; conservation and restoration
* Public realm design

EDUCATION:
Professional Qualifications:

Chartered Member of the Landscape Institute (CMLD) 1688

Further Education:
MPhIl Landscape Design - University of Newcastle upon Tyne 1981 - 1883

BA(Hons) Town & Country Planning - University of Newcastle upon Tyne 1875 - 1880

SOUTH EAST: 33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT . 01227 464340 - mall@lloydbore.co.uk lio vdhnrg = —
LONDON: 59 Lambsth Walk, London, SE11 6DX 02075 822 363 www.lloydbora.co.uk



ANDREW COX
HEAD OF LANDSCAPE

Project Position: Landscape Architect

RESPONSIBILITIES

Andrew Is Head of Landscape at Lioyd Bore and Is responsible for
Individual project management from inception through to delivery. He

is also an active technical advisor within the company, drawing on a
wealth of experience In the profession to provide advice on hard and soft
technical detailing and specifications.

Andrew speclalises in Landscape/Townscaps Visual Impact
Assessments elther as stand-alone projects or as part of more complex
Environmental Impact Assessments. He is also currently involved in
delivering landscape design work for KCC's school building programme.

Performing & key rele at Lloyd Bore as Quality Assurance Manger,
Andrew is responsible for the devalopment, implementation and
monitoring of the company's QA System.

PROJECT / BID SPECIFIC:

Project Role:

As Head of Landscape, Andrew will be respansible for programming of
workload and day to day management of the Princes Parade project.
Andrew will be the first point of contact at Lioyd Bore and will be llaising
with the cllent and other members of the project team.

RELEVANT PROJECTS:

Pfizer / Discovery Park Landscape Capacity Study 2012-2013

Commissiohed by Dover District Councll, Andrew led the landscape
character assessment and capacity study for the extensive former
Pfizer employment campus and surrounding historic landscape in east
Kent, This was usad to inform planning and design proposals for new KEY SKILLS:

development proposals for the site.

Landacape & Visual Asasssment /

Woolston Water Treatment Works LVIA Southampton 2011 Environmenta] Impact Assessment

Andrew undertook the LVIA work for this major new facility on the
waterside near Southampton, involving distinctive, progressive Deslgn: Soft and Hard Landacaps
architecture.

Queenborough Regeneration, Sheppey - Klondyke sites 2013-2014 Lendscaps Management Propossl

Appointed by the HCA, and working with Campbell Relth, with Andrew
&s project lsader, Lioyd Bore undertook this major landscape and visual
impact assessment for a regeneration project involving significant
landraiging in close proximity to & Conservation Area. Andrew led

the assessment work which formed the landscape chapter in a wider
Environmental Statement.

Landscapa Strategy / Mxsterplan

SOUTH EAST: 39 5t George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT : 01227 464340 - mail@Hoydbore.co.uk ||nydhnre i
LONDON: 59 Lambeth Walk, London, SEL1 6DX 02075 822 363 wwwlloydbore.co.dk



ANDREW COX: CURRICULUM VITAE

CAREER HISTORY

Head of Landscape: Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent. ... .............c....ooiinn. .«.. Mar 2012 - Present
Senior Landscape Architect: Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent . . .. . ... it 2009 - 2012
Quality Assurance Manager: Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent. .. ..... ... ... it iraiiernnnans 2010 - Present
Specialisms

s Landscape / Townscape Visual Impact Assessment
Detalled design: hard and soft landscape

Technical: construction detailing

* Public realm and urban tree pit design

* Project Implementation: management and monltoring

Senior Landscape Architect / QA Manager:

Whitelaw & Turkington Landscape Architects, London .. . .......... .. .......... . 2004 - 2009

Public Open Spacas, Public Urban Squares, Schools, NHS Heaslth faciliies, Resldentlal, Retall and Commercial
Business Parks, Infrastructure and Roads, Contract administration, Landscape maintenance, Technical Research

and Development

Senlor Garden Designer:

Courseworks Garden Design, Nottingham .. .................. e .. 1997-2002
Design of private domestic gardens, Gold Medal and ‘Best in Show" at Hampton Court Flower show 2001, Sliver Glit
Medal at Chelsea Flower show 2002, Site surveys, Project managemant, Construction

EDUCATION:

Professional Qualifications:

Chartered Landscape Architect (CMLI) 2007
Further Education:

Post-Graduate Diploma Landscape Architecture, University of Greenwich 2002 - 2003
BSc (Hons) Landscape Design and Plant Science, University of Sheffiekd 1984 - 1997
SOUTH EAST: 33 St George’s Placa, Cantarbury, Kent CT1 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@lioydbore.co.uk ||nydhnr. =

LONDON: 59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX 02075 822 363 www.lloydbore.co.uk



STUART HUBERT
PRINCIPAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Project Posltion: Landscape Architect

RESPONSIBILITIES

Stuart Is a Principal Landscape Architect at Lioyd Bore.

A Chartered mamber of the Landscape Institute for 16 ysars, Stuart has
a particular expertise In strategic landscape assessments and LVIA, and
In the design / Implementation of landscape projects Including community
and play gardens, country and urban parks and sports facllities.

Stuart has delivered a number of National Lottery funded projects,
Includlng funding applications and ensuring project mile stones ara
achieved. He has extensive experience In community engagement,
delivering presentations at public exhibltions and facilitating workshops
and practical sessions,

Stuart has worked as a Landscape Architect in the public, private and
third sectors, providing an excellent background and understanding for
the Prince's Parade project.

PROJECT / BID SPECIFIC:

Project Role:

As Principal Landscape, Stuart will be responsible for undertaking the
baseline and assessment stages of the Princes Parade LVIA process.

RELEVANT PROJECTS:

Billlngshurst Landscape appraisal and capacity study 2014-2015
Stuart took the leading role In analysing lkocal landscape character

around the market town of Billingshurst In West Sussex to assess the
capacity of sites to accommodate strategic urban expansion.

Chelmsford east - Landscape appraisal and capacity study 2016

Working with a multidisciplinary design team, Stuart has been asssssing
anticipated landscape and visual effects of a proposed major residential
and mixed use development east of Chelmsford, advising the team on

key landscape sensitivities, and making recommendations for mitigation.

KEY SKILLS:

' Landscape & Visual Asssssment /
| Envirenmental Impact Assessment

Strategic Planning /
Mountfield Park, Canterbury 2013-2016 m Community Gonsultation
Commissioned by Corinthian Land, Lloyd Bore are currently delivering
landscapse, ecology and arboriculture services In connection with a Design: Soft and Hard Landscaps
strateglc mixed use developmaent south east of Canterbury (Canterbury
City Council's major housing allocation in their emerging local plan). E Funding Management
This will involve 4,500 new houses, 2 schools, a motorway interchange,
Park and Ride, employment land and new hospital site, as well as a ﬁ Vislon for landacape management

community and retail hub.

SOUTH EAST: 33 5t Gearge’s Place, Canterbury, Kent CTL 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@lloydbore.co.uk “ﬂ‘jdhﬂre |,
LONDON: 59 Lambath Walk, London, SE11 DX 02075 822 363 worw.llopdbors.co.uk



STUART HUBERT: CURRICULUM VITAE

CAREER HISTORY

Principal Landscape Architect : Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent .

Freelance Landscape Architect : Maidstone, Kent . ............

Landscape Architect / Senior : Medway Council Design and Countryside Team ..
Landscape Architect : Rochester City Council. . .........c...... e v lae SA% - e
Landscape Archltect : Groundwork Medway Swale........

Assistant Landscape Architect : Mid Glamorgan County Counell ........

Voluntary Landscape Architect : Groundwork Kent Thames-side . ... ... ......... 1. .

SPECIALISMS
* Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA)

« Community engagement

* Landscape masterplanning

* Landscape Design and Implementation for Parks, Community Gardens and Play Areas
* Project Management of Lottery Funded Schemes

¢ Landscapes Management Plans Involving Local Communities

* Educational landscapes, wildiife gardens and sports facilities.

EDUCATION:

Professional Quallfications:
Chartered Landscape Archltect (CMLI)

Further Education:

Post-Graduate Diploma Landscape Archlitecture, Leeds Metropolitan University
BA (Hons) Landscape Architecture, Leeds Metropolitan University

Art Foundation Course, Maidstone College of Art & Design

SOUTH EAST: 33 5t George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@lioydbore.co.uk
LONDON: 59 Lambeth Walk, Londan, SE11 &6DX 02075 822 363

« . vs...2013 - Present

...... 2006 - 2013

. 1998 - 2001 / 2005

...... 1597 - 1998

........ 1996 - 1997

.1994 - 1995

2001

1085 - 1998
1981 - 1984
1989 - 1990

lloydbore .

www.lloydbore.co.uk



CHRIS BEECH
CAD /IT MANAGER

Project Position: Technical / Project Support

RESPONSIBILITIES

Chris joined the Lioyd Bore team in 2007. He heads up the Lioyd Bore
technical tearn providing support to all departments, using a wide range
of software packages.

He contributes to LVIA work by undertaking speciallst assessment
photography In accordance with the Landscape Instliiute / IEMA
guldelines, and by producing Zone of Visual Influence diagrams (ZVI|s).

Chris also supports the LVIA team with GIS expertise and analysis of
mapping data,

PROIJECT / BID SPECIFIC:

Technical / Project support:

Chris will be responsible for undertaking LVIA photography of the Princes
Parade site from representativa viewpoints. These positions will need to
be agreed with the local authority.

He will also assist in generating baseline mapping, technical data
collation and analysis. He will organise the technical team a= required for
effective resourcing of the project.

CAREER HISTORY

Practice C.A.D. Manager - Lloyd Bore Ltd . . ... ... .2007 - present
Landscape Architecture, Ecology & Arboriculture

Chris joined the Lioyd Bore team in March 2007. He manages a technical tsam
providing support to Landscape, Ecology and Arboriculture teams, using a
range of sofiware packages. Gontributes to LVIA assessments using CGl, ZTV
and montages, and KeyTree applications for tree survey and analysis work.

KEY SKILLS:

C.A.D. Technician - Shepway District Councll ............ 2001 - 2007
Worked as part of a design team for regeneration supplying CAD skills to the
team and the Council as a whole, involving construction drawings and plans,
graphics and promotional material, visualisations, illustrations and animations.

Tachineal support for LVIA, mapping,
analysls, photographic work

Graphics for Landecape Strategy /

Experience Masterplan

CAD for S8oft and Hard
Landscape Dasign

+ GIS mapping

* Verified views for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment

» Management of technical team and resourcing

* Extensive knowledge of design software packages
EDUCATION:

BS¢ {(Hons) Product Design. ‘el e e e b .. 1998 - 2001
University of Glamorgan

N B

SOUTH EAST: 33 St Georga’s Plnce, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT « 01227 464540 - mall@lloydbore.co.uk ||°ydhare|r_i.-&-
LONDON: 59 Lambeth Walk, Londan, SE11 6DX 02075 822 363 wwewlloydbore.co.uk



EMMA POWELL
SENIOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Project Position: Landscape Architect

RESPONSIBILITIES

Emma is Senlor Landscape Architect at Lloyd Bore, formerly Landscape
Officer at Ashford Borough Councll.

A Chartered member of the Landscape Institute since 2005, Emma

has a particular expertise In the masterplanning, detalled design and
Implementation of & wide range of projects Including community gardens,
schools, play spaces, country and urban parks. She has also completed
a number of LVIA projects for private developer clients.

Emma has dellvered a number of National Lottery funded projects,
assisting with funding applications and sxperisnce of managing Section
106 related works and general contract management. She has extensive
experience of community engagement, delivering presentations at public
exhlbltions and facillitating workshops and practical sesslons.

PROJECT / BID SPECIFIC:

Project Raole:

As Senior Landscape Architect, Emma will ba assisting the team In
undertaking the bassline and assessment stages of the Princes Parade
LVIA process. She will also advise on aspects of landscape mitigation
that mey need to be built inte the landscape strategy for the proposal.

RELEVANT PROJECTS:

Victorla Park and Watercress Flelds, Ashford: Ashford Borough Council
2015 - 2016

Commissioned by Ashford Borough Coungil, the Lioyd Bore landscape
team, led by Emma, undertook site analysis, historic research, option
testing and masterplanning for Ashford’s largest public park. This was

to underpin a HLF bid, Involving landscape restoration and provision of
sports, leisure and community facilities. Emma’s Input Included providing
support and participation in a stakeholder workshop session, as well as

production of visuals, designs, CGls and text for the local authority's bid.

Mockett’s Wood Trust 2015-2016

Emma was responsible for production of an LVIA to Inform a planning
application for a residential and mixed use planning application on

a sengitive site in Broadstairs, Thanet, also producing a landscape
masterplan and co-ordinating ecolegy and arboriculture inputs.

Landscape advice, Ashford Borough Councli: 2010 - 2014

At Ashford Borough Councll Emma was responsible for advising

the planning department on landscape design, conservation and
acology issues at all levels of planning from strategic policy and green
infrastructure matters, down to detalled design and management.

SOUTH EAST: 33 St George’s Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@iloydbore.co.uk

LONDON: 59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX 02075 822 363
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KEY SKILLS:

Strateglc Planning /
Community Conaultation

Deesign: Soft and Hard Landacape
Contract Managsment

Vislon for landscaps management

lloydbore ==

www.lloydbore.co.uk



EMMA POWELL: CURRICULUM VITAE

CAREER HISTORY

Senior Landscape Architect : Lloyd Bore Ltd, Canterbury, Kent. . ... ... .. . iiiiivuniannis 2014 - Present
Open Space and Landscape Officer : Ashford Borough Council,Kent.... .. ............. ceve 02010 - 2014
Landscape Architect / Senlor : Groundwork Kent & Medway . . . . ..........voivrninn e 2001 - 2009
Landscape Architect : Patrick Keegan Archltect . . .. e aTAA n e e KTeTE b e e e i e e e g . 1998 - 2001
SPECIALISMS

* Landscape masterplanning, detalled design and implementation for parks, community gardens and play spaces
= Community engagemaent

« Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment

* Contract management

* Project management of capital funded achemes

* Landscape Management Plans and management advice

+ Educational landscapes and wildiife gardens.

EDUCATION:

Professional Qualifications:
Chartered Landscape Architect {(CMLI) 2005

Further Education:

MA Landscape Architecture, Greenwich University 1998 - 2001
BA (Hons) Fine Art, Norwich School of Art and Design 19681 - 1894
Art Foundation Courss, Maldstone Collage of Art & Design 1990 - 1891
SOUTH EAST: 33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT - 01227 464340 - mall@lloydbore.co.uk ||nydbnr. =

LONDON: 59 Lambath Walk, London, SE11 6DX 02075 822 363 wwwi.lloydbore.co.uk



WignallI Peter

From: Julian Bore [Jullan.bore@lloydbore.co,uk]
Sent: 11 July 2016 13:33

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Ce: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe
Attachments: 3609_FP_004-bid_document.pdf

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3600/Cit/20160711-125544-066
Dave

Further to your invitation to tender for the Princes Parade LVIA, | attach our fee proposal, scope of works, staff CVs
and professional experience as requested.

We have extensive experience in undertaking LVIA work to inform Environmental Statements, for both public and
private sectors. As a local practice (and having been involved in the Imperial Hotel scheme nearby) we would be very
interested to be working at Princes Parade.

Please note we aiso offer services in landscape masterplanning, detailed landscape design and management and
tree survey work to BS5837:2012.

In terms of tasks and programme, we would envisage the work would be produced within the following time
periods:

¢  Production of baseline studies and project specific character appraisal: 12 July — 23 August 2016: 6 weeks
e  Production of LVIA assessment: 24 August — 28 September 2016: 5 weeks
e  Preparation of final Landscape Chapter for inclusion in ES: 29 September — 27 October: 4 weeks.

Please note that the assessment stage cannot be completed until a final scheme / layout is available for assessment.

Our hourly rates are as follows;

e  Director: £95/hr + VAT (£700 /day)
Head of Landscape: £85/hr + VAT (£620 /day)
Principal Landscape Architect: £80/hr + VAT (£580 /day)
Senior Landscape Architect: £70/hr + VAT (£500 /day)
Landscape techniclan / assistant: £55/hr + VAT (£400 /day)

Please contact me if you have any queries in connection with this fee proposal.
Thank you for inviting us to quote for this interesting work.
Kind regards

Julian

Jullan Bore BA (Hons) M Phil CMLI
Managing Director

[l

Lioyd Bore Ltd.



33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdborg.couk | E:mali@liovdbore.couk | M: 07880 726 202

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feadback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twtter
[xI

From: Dave.Shore(@shepway.gov.uk

Sent: 04/07/2016 14:20:16

To: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk

Cc: andrew.cox@lloydbore.co.uk; stuart.hubert@lloydbore.co.uk; david.smith@lloydbore.co.uk;
Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Samuel

Further to your e-mail dated 14" June 2016 | would like to invite Lloyd Bore to submit a fee
proposal for a Landscape and Visual impact Assessment {LVIA) for the Princes Parade
Development. Pleass find attached a project brief. | look forward to receiving your proposal.
Please call me if you wish to discuss further.

Regards

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Foliow us on Twitter and Facebook




"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidentiai and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in It, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Counclil cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 14 June 2016 12:47

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Andrew Cox; Stuart Hubert; David Smith
Subject: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/9899/20160614-123407-204
Dave / Andy,

I noted during our inception meeting that you are yet to appoint a consultant to produce an LVIA for the Prince’s
Parade site.

As you may already be aware, this Is a service that Lloyd Bore offer and have an excellent reputation in delivering,

Please let me know if you would like us to provide a fee proposal for the LVIA.
I have copied in our Principal Landscape Architect, Stuart Hubert and our Head of Landscape, Andy Cox.

If you would like to discuss the LVIA requirements further, Stuart has said that he would be happy to advise.
It would be great to extend our scope of works on this project and with Shepway in general.
Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist
E oL

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 8t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@ilovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

E [ A —







lloydbore

Shepway District Council
Civic Centre 33 8T GEORGE'S PLACE
Castle Hill Avenue EES;EE'?:, ?JT
Folkestone t: 01227 464 340
Kent e. mali@loydbore.co uk
CT20 2QY w:  www.lloydbore.co.uk
Qur ref: 36809/DS/pb
Your ref: Purchase Order no. SD00060
15" July 2016
INVOICE NO. 8485
INTERIM INVOICE
PRO.JE : PRINCES P E H
To: Ecological services as per our Schedule of Services & Fees (doc.

ref. 3609/FPQ03) dated 10™ November 2015.

Ecological Services:
T Initial water vole survey vislt. £520.00

The remaining fees will be involced after the detalled boat-
based survey later In the season.

Sub Totel: £520.00
VAT @ 20%: £104.00
AMOUNT DUE: £624.00

Payment should be made within 30 days of invoice date. Any querles must be ralsed within 10 days of Involce date.
Cheques should be made payable io LLOYD BORE Ltd. Quoting our Involce number on the reverse,
BAGS Payments to: Royal Bank of Scotland, Sort Code: 18-15-20, Afg No: 101 071 34. Quoting our Involcs Number.

Lioyd Bora Limited. Registared Offlce: 30 8t Georges Place, Canterbury, CT1 1UT, England. Reg No.5383155. VAT Reg Neo. 682 0145 86,
direator: Jullan bore BA (Hona) M Phil GMLI | asscéinta diraotor: paul whatley BA (Hans) GMLI | head of acalogy, oanterbury: David Bmith BBa (Hons) PhD MCIEEM
head of ecology, aumbrin: luey monhamiue glbgon ¥E2EE | ofllox 4 maudlands, maudw sireet, kandal, qumbris, LAR 40D | §: D1320 758414 | w: luey@lloydbere.co.uk






WignallI Peter

From: Pam Beckett [pam.beckett@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 156 July 2016 11:07

To: andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: invoices@shepway.gov.uk; David Smith
Subject: INVOICE 8485 - Princes Parade, Hythe
Attachments: 3609_INV_8486.pdf

importance: High

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3600/20160715-110532-542
Dear Andy

Please find attached interim invoice for ecological services provided in relation to Princes Parade, Hythe, le Initial
water vole survey visit.

Thank you Andy.

Pam Beckett

Finance Manager

El

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.couk | E: mall@lloydbore.co.uk | M:n/a

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be gratsiul if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.
Follow Us on Twitterl

Xl







lloydbore

Shepway District Council

Civic Centre 33 ST GEORQE'S PLAGE
Castle Hill Avenue it
Folkestone t 01227 464 340

Kent e: mall@lloydbore.co.uk
CT20 2QY w: www.lloydbore.co.uk
Our ref: 3609/DS/pb

Your ref: Purchase Order no. SDO0060

22™ July 2016

INVOICE NO. 8515
INTERIM INVOICE

P CT NAME: P ES P DE, H

To: Ecological services as per our Schedule of Services & Fees (doc.
ref. 3609/FP003) dated 10™ November 2015.

Ecological Services:

1. Botanical survey work, July 2018. £ 700.00
4, Reptile survey — remaining fees. £ 430.00
Bat survey work, July 2018. £1,000.00

Results of survey work will be Incorporated Into the Ecology

Chapter of the ES.
Sub Total: £2,130.00
VAT @ 20%: £ 426.00
AMOUNT DUE: £2,556.00

Payment should bs made within 30 days of invofce date. Any queries must be ralsed within 10 days of Invoice date.
Cheques should be made payable to LLOYD BORE Ltd. Guoting our involce number on the reverse.
BACS Payments to0: Royal Bank of Scotland, Sort Code: 16-15-20. A/e No: 101 071 34, Queting our Invalee Number.

Lioyd Bora Limited. Registerad Office. 30 8t Qéorges Flacs, Gamterbury. CT1 1UT, England. Reg No.5393155. VAT Reg No_ 8662 0145 6B,
director: Julien bore BA (Hona) M Phil CMLI | assaclats director: paul whatiey BA {Hons) CMLI | head of ecology, canterbury: David S8mith B¢ (Hona} PhD MCIEEM
head of seclogy, oumbrla: luey monhamlus pibsen MSo MIEEM | offics 4, maudiands, mauda straat, kendal, aumiria, LAG 480 | t: 01530 738411 =zl ey






WiﬂnallI Peter

From: Pam Beckett [pam.becketi@iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 25 July 2016 10:39

To: andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: invoices@shepway.gov.uk; David Smith
Subject: INVOICE 8515 - Princes Parade, Hythe
Attachments: 3609_INV_8515.pdf

Importance: High

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160725-103701-805
Good morning Andy

Please find attached invoice for ecological services provided in relation to Princes Parade, Hythe, as per your
purchase order no. SDO0OOE0.

Thank you Andy.

Pam Beckett
Finance Manager

[xI

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: pam beckett@ilovdbors.couk | M:n/a

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complets our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Follow Us on Twitter
[}







Wignalll Peter

From: Adriana Bonilla [adriana.bonilla@tibbalds.co.uk]
Sent: 28 July 2016 17:44
To: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarett@shepway.gov.uk; DEllis@cbastudios.com;

martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com;
Mwillson@peterbrett.com; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; les.brown@mim.uk.com;
samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk; ASoudain@cbastudios.com

Ce: Matt Shillito; Sue Rowlands; Claire Perrott; corinna haas
Subject: Princes Parade meeting 28.07.16 - Actlon notes
Dear All,

Thank you for coming this afternoon. It was a very productive meeting and we thought it would be helpful
to summarise the action points we have agreed so we can move swiftly into the next stage of the
masterplan.

» Tibbalds to issue OS base of the site with the easterly location for the ARC (option 3 sketch) to Mark
Gowdridge (GT3 Architects)

Mark G to test whether the ARC can be accommodated in this location, and come back to Tibbalds with
findings/sketch of building footprint / site area required

Tibbalds to forward flood risk strategy to CBA

* Les Brown (MLM) to provide Tibbalds with public parking numbers required within the scheme

Andy Jarrett (Shepway) to reflect on housing mix and unit sizes (in consultation with Savills) and come
back to Tibbalds with a revised accommodation schedule if necessary

Tibbalds will further develop 3 options, to be issued by August 14th. The options will consist of:
» Option 1 - keeping the current alignment of Princes Parade

* Option 2 - road realigned to the northern edge of the site

* New Option 3 - road realigned to run through the centre of the site

All options will:

» locate the ARC to the east of the site, unless GT3 find this to be infeasible.

* reduce the area of open space at the western end of the site.

* be more “urban" in the east of the site and have a stronger landscape character at the western end.

Please let me know if I have missed something.



Kind regards

Adriana Bonilla
Senior Urban Designer

for Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Ltd

direct dial: 020 7089 2122

tel: 020 7089 2121

e-mail: adriana.bonilla@tibbalds.co.uk

website: www.tibbalds.co.uk

Address: 19 Maltings Place, 169 Tower Bridge Road, London, SE1 3JB

Appointed to the HCA Multidisciplinary Panel 2014-2018: www.tibbaldsmultidiscipli Juk

This e-mall fransmission is strictly confidential and Intended solely for the recipient. It may contain information which is covered by
legal, professlonal or other privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, disseminate, copy or print its
contents.

Whilst all reasonable means have been used by Tibbalds to ensure that this e-mall message and attachments do not contain
viruses we accept no liability for any loss or damage arising out of or in connection with the receipt or use of them.

Pleass consider the environment before printing this emall.

Flacemaking Awards 2013, Winner - Planning Consultancy of the Year

RTPI Awards for Planning Excellence 2013, Winner - Thame Neighbourhood Plan
New London Awards 2013, Overall Winner - Tybalds Estate Regeneration

New London Awards 2014, Mixed-Use Winner - Falrcharm Creative Quarter
Planning Resource Planning Awards 2014, Winner - Winsford Neighbourhood Plan
Supporter of Archifects Journal Women in Architecture Partnership Programme 2014



Wignllg Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 01 August 2016 10:31
To: Adriana Bonilla; dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk;

DEllis@cbastudios.com; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk;
mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; MWillson@peterbrett.com;
Jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; les.brown@mim.uk.com; ASoudaln@cbastudios.com
Cc: Matt Shillito; Sue Rowlands; Claire Perrott; corinna haas
Subject: RE: Princes Parade meeting 28.07.16 - Action notes

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160801-100718-983
Adriana,
Thank you for updating me on the design discussions.

The most significant ecological impact that will need to be minimised/mitigated against is going to be illumination of

the canal.

The canal is a bat foraging resource. We do not yet know how important this habitat is for foraging bats or what
other ecological functions it may fulfil for bats, but we do know that it is used by bats and that the key potential
impact is illumination.

| mention this in reference to Option 2, below — road realignment to northern edge of site.
| would assume that any new road will be illuminated at night. Is this correct?

If option 2 was selected, we will need to consider how best to minimise illumination.
No lighting would be the minimum impact option. How viable is this?
The existing Prince’s Parade has no street lighting.

It would be helpful if you could let me know whether lighting will be required for all, or which, of Options -3,
This information will then form a key component of my impact assessment, once lux levels / light spill have been
modelled in plan view.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

[

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Piace, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 8DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwlloydbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 038 683

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complste our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter]
o -




From: Adriana Bonlilla [mailto:adriana.bonilla@tibbalds.co.uk]

Sent: 28 July 2016 17:44

To: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; DEllis@cbastudios.com;
martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; MWillson@peterbrett.com;
jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; les.brown@mim.uk.com; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>;

ASoudain@cbastudios.com
Cc: Matt Shillito <matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk>; Sue Rowlands <sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk>; Claire Perrott

<claire.perrott @tibbalds.co.uk>; corinna haas <corinna.haas@tibbalds.co.uk>
Subject: Princes Parade meeting 28.07.16 - Action notes

Dear All,

Thank you for coming this afternoon. It was a very productive meeting and we thought it would be helpful
to summarise the action points we have agreed so we can move swiftly into the next stage of the
masterplan.

» Tibbalds to issue OS base of the site with the easterly location for the ARC (option 3 sketch) to Mark
Gowdridge (GT3 Architects)

» Mark G to test whether the ARC can be accommodated in this location, and come back to Tibbalds with
findings/sketch of building footprint / sitc area required

Tibbalds to forward flood risk strategy to CBA

* Les Brown (MLM) to provide Tibbalds with public parking numbers required within the scheme

Andy Jarrett (Shepway) to reflect on housing mix and unit sizes (in consultation with Savills) and come
back to Tibbalds with a revised accommodation schedule if necessary

Tibbalds will further develop 3 options, to be issued by August 14th. The options will consist of:
» Option 1 - keeping the current alignment of Princes Parade

* Option 2 - road realigned to the northern edge of the site

* New Option 3 - road realigned to run through the centre of the site

All options will:

* locate the ARC to the east of the site, unless GT3 find this to be infeasible.

* reduce the area of open space at the western end of the site.

* be more “urban” in the east of the site and have a stronger landscape character at the western end.

Please let me know if I have missed something.



Kind regards

Adriana Bonilla
Senior Urban Designer

for Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design Ltd

direct dial: 020 7089 2122
tel: 020 7089 2121

¢-mail: adriana.bonilla@tibbalds.co.uk

website; www.tibbalds.co.uk
Address: 19 Maltings Place, 169 Tower Bridge Road, London, SE1 3JB

Appointed to the HCA Multidisciplinary Panel 2014-2018: Al smultidisciplinal Uk

This e-mail transmisslon Is strictly confidential and intended salely for the recipient. It may contain Information which is covered by
legal, professional or other privilege. If you are not the intended reclpient you must not uss, disclose, disseminate, copy or print lts
contents.

Whilst all reasonable means have been used by Tibbalds to ensure that this e-mail message and attachments do not contain
viruses we accept no liability for any loss or damage arising out of or in connection with the recelpt or use of them.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Placemaking Awards 2013, Winner - Planning Consultancy of the Year

RTPI Awards for Planning Excellence 2013, Winner - Thame Neighbourhood Pfan
New London Awards 2013, Overail Winner - Tybalds Estate Regeneration

New London Awards 2014, Mixed-Use Winner - Faircharm Creative Quarter
Planning Resource Planning Awards 2014, Winner - Winsford Neighbourhood Plan
Supporter of Architects Journal Women In Architecture Parinership Programme 2014






WignallI Peter ——————————

From: Jarrett, Andy [Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 01 August 2016 10:59

To: Samuel Durham

Subject: Automatic reply: Princes Parade meeting 28.07.16 - Action notes

| am away from the offlce and return on Monday 15th August. | will deal with your enquiry on my return.

For urgent matters please contact brendan.mcgowan@shepway.gov.uk or dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
Many thanks
Andy






ngnallI Peter

From: McGowan, Brendan [Brendan.McGowan@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 August 2016 16:46

To: 'samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk’

Subject: Princes Parade

Heflo Samuel

Dave Shore gave me your detalls — | am working on the planned Leisure Centre at Princes Parade, Hythe.

| would be grateful if you would include me on your distribution list for future reports on this scheme, particularly
the final one.

I assume Dave has informed you of our planning application deadline in November?
Many thanks

Brendan McGowan

Project Manager

Strategic Development Projects

Direct Dial: 01303-853379

Mobile: 07715634132

Fax: 01303-853774

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY

e:mail: brendan.mecgowan@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk






ngnallI Peter

From: Mike Guntripp - J C White [Mike@jcwhite.co.uk]

Sent: 03 August 2016 08:14

To: ‘Samuel Durham'

Cc: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk;
David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: 2016-08-03 - MJG-SD - 1600128 - Princes Parade, Hythe

Attachments: image001.Jpg; Image002.jpg

Morming Samusel,
Thanks for the Ecological Constraints Plan.
We carried out some survey work a month or 0 ago which was restricted to spot levels along footpaths.

Not sure If and when any further work will be required, but if the decision is made to obtain levels across the main part
of the slite, as | mentioned at the inception meeting, we will need a considerable amount of vegetation clearance.

This would need to Involve Dave Sephton and his team from Shepway and no doubt either Dave or ourselves will be
back in touch at that time.

Kind Regards

Mike

Mike Guntripp

Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited

Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | email: mike@jewhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk
From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 02 August 2016 11:29

To: Mike Guntripp - J C White <Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>; David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: Ecological Constraints Plan - Working copy

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160802-111240-256
Dear David and Mike,

As discussed at the Prince’s Parade inception meeting, please find attached the working Ecological Constraints Plan
(ECP) for this site.

We have produced this plan as a traffic light system to allow you to identify where ecological input is required prior
to site works {e.g. site investigation or vegetation clearance to allow topographical mapping).

The red zones are locations where protected species are present or potentially present. These areas will be
reviewed and refined as our survey work progresses.

The amber zones are areas suitable for nesting birds. From mid-September onwards, these will be considered green
zones.

If it would be helpful, we could update the attached ECP In mid-September.

In general, if you want te conduct any preliminary works on site, consult the attached plan to determine whether or
not there are ecological considerations, and then contact me as required.

1



| will be away on annual leave 10™-20™ August, so if you require any further information this month, it would be
best to contact me this week.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durnam@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide, We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful f you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter




ngnallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham @lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 03 August 2016 08:43

To: Mike Guntripp - J C White

Cc: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk;
David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: 2016-08-03 - MJG-SD - 1600128 - Princes Parade, Hythe

Attachments: Image001.)pg; image002.jpg

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/Srv/20160803-83831-633

Morning Mike.

Thanks for the update.

Yes, just give me a call / email if you need to take those levels across the wider site and we can discuss ecological
considerations and any requirements for ecological supervision.

Dave/Andy,

If any ecological supervision work is required, we will need to provide a fee proposal and receive instruction for this
first.

Would it be useful if | provided a fee proposal with a day rate for ecological supervision?

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

[x]

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: (01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@lioydbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 883

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twiter!
(x]

From: Mike Guntripp - J C White [mailto:Mike@jcwhite.co.uk]

Sent: 03 August 2016 08:14

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>

Cc: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: 2016-08-03 - MJG-SD - 1600128 - Princes Parade, Hythe

Morning Samuel,
Thanks for the Ecological Constraints Plan.

Wae carried out some survey wark a month or so ago which was restricted to spot levels along footpaths.

1



Not sure if and when any further work will be required, but if the decision is made to obtain levels across the main part
of the site, as | mentioned at the inception meeting, we will need a considerable amount of vegetation clearance.

This would need to involve Dave Sephton and his team from Shepway and no doubt either Dave or ourselves will be
back in touch at that time.

Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: {01303) 264040 | email: mike@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jgwhite.co.uk

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@Illoydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 02 August 2016 11:29

To: Mike Guntripp - J C White <Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>; David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk; andy.jarrett@shepwav.gov.uk
Subject: Ecological Constraints Plan - Working copy

REFERENCE EML-QUT/3609/20160802-111240-256
Dear David and Mike,

As discussed at the Prince’s Parade inception meeting, please find attached the working Ecological Constraints Plan

(ECP) for this site.
We have produced this plan as a traffic light system to allow you to identify where ecclogical input Is required prior
to site works (e.g. site investigation or vegetation clearance to allow topographical mapping).

The red zones are locations where protected species are present or potentially present. These areas will be
reviewed and refined as our survey work progresses.

The amber zones are areas suitable for nesting birds. From mid-September onwards, these will be considered green
zones.

If it would be helpful, we could update the attached ECP in mid-September.

In general, if you want to conduct any preliminary works on site, consult the attached plan to determine whether or
not there are ecological considerations, and then contact me as required.

1 will be away on annual leave 10™-20™ August, so if you require any further information this month, it would be
best to contact me this week.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363



wwwi lloydbore.couk | E:gamuel.durham@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Follow Us on Twiiter]







WigmallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 03 August 2016 08:52

To: Brendan.McGowan@shepway.gov.uk

Sublject: RE: Princes Parade

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160803-85118-757
Hi Brendan

Will do.

Have added you to the project distribution.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

=

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 8DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwllovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.duthamd@lloydbors.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feadback, and would be grateful If you could complets our Cugtomer Feedback Questionnalre,
Eollow Us on Twitter

From: Brendan.McGowan@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Brendan.McGowan@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 August 2016 16:46

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>
Subject: Princes Parade
Hello Samuel

Dave Shore gave me your details — | am working on the planned Leisure Centre at Princes Parade, Hythe.

| would be grateful if you would include me on your distribution list for future reports on this scheme, particularly
the final one.

| assume Dave has informed you of our planning application deadline in November?
Many thanks

Brendan McGowan



Project Manager

Strategic Development Projects

Direct Dial: 01303-853379

Mobile: 07715634132

Fax: 01303-853774

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY
e:mail: brendan.mcgowan@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk

ad
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and Intanded only for the named addressses. If you have received it In
error, ploase advise the sender immediately by return emall and then delets It from your syatem. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misusse or wrongful disclosure of Information contalned In It, s strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
liabllity for any statements made which are clearly the sender’s own and not expressly mads on behalf of the councll.

All amail to and from the council may be monitored In accordance with tha council's policies.



Wignalll Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 04 August 2016 14:.08

To: ‘Julian Bore'; Shore, Dave

Ce: Jarrett, Andy

Subject: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe
Julian

Apologies for the delay in responding. We have received a number of quotations differs in scope.
In order to make a direct comparison are you able provide an addition quote for the provision of
verified ‘wireframe’ photomontage images?

Regards

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www,.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Jullan Bore [mailto:julian.bore@lioydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 11 July 2016 13:33

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe



REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Clt/20160711-125544-066
Dave

Further to your invitation to tender for the Princes Parade LVIA, | attach our fee proposal, scope of works, staff CVs
and professional experience as requested.

We have extensive experience in undertaking LVIA work to inform Environmental Statements, for both public and
private sectors, As a local practice {and having been involved in the Imperial Hotel scheme nearby) we would be very
interested to be working at Princes Parade.

Please note we also offer services in landscape masterplanning, detailed landscape design and management and
tree survey work to BS5837:2012,

In terms of tasks and programme, we would envisage the work would be produced within the following time
periods:

e  Production of baseline studies and project specific character appraisal: 12 July — 23 August 2016: 6 weeks
¢  Production of LVIA assessment: 24 August — 28 September 2016: 5 weeks
® Preparation of final Landscape Chapter for inclusion In ES: 29 September — 27 October: 4 weeks.

Please note that the assessment stage cannot be completed until a final scheme / layout is available for assessment.

Our hourly rates are as follows:

e Director: £95/hr + VAT (£700 /day)
Head of Landscape: £85/hr + VAT (£620 /day)
Principal Landscape Architect: £80/hr + VAT (£580 /day)
Senior Landscape Architect: £70/hr + VAT (£500 /day)
Landscape techniclan / assistant: £55/hr + VAT (£400 /day)

& & O @

Please contact me if you have any queries in connection with this fee proposal.
Thank you for inviting us to quote for this interesting work.

Kind regards

Julian

Julian Bore Ba (Hons) M Phil CMLI
Managing Director

=l

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E:mail@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07880 725 202

W are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

0 Twi



From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 04/07/2016 14:20:16

To: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk
Ce: andrew.cox@lloydbore.co.uk; stuart.hubert@lloydbore.co.uk:; david.smith@Illovdbore.co.uk;

Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Samuel

Further to your e-mail dated 14™ June 2016 | would like to invite Lloyd Bore to submit a fee
proposal for a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) for the Princes Parade
Development. Please find attached a project brief. | look forward to recaiving your proposal.
Please call me if you wish to discuss further.

Regards

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender’'s own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham®Iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 14 June 2016 12:47

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Andrew Cox; Stuart Hubert; David Smith

Subject: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/9899/20160614-123407-204

Dave / Andy,

I noted during our inception meeting that you are yet to appoint a consultant to produce an LVIA for the Prince’s
Parade site.

As you may already be aware, this Is a service that Lloyd Bore offer and have an excellent reputation in delivering.

Please let me know if you would like us to provide a fee proposal for the LVIA.
| have copied In cur Principal Landscape Architect, Stuart Hubert and our Head of Landscape, Andy Cox.

If you would like to discuss the LVIA requirements further, Stuart has said that he would be happy to advise.
It would be great to extend our scope of works on this project and with Shepway in general.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham esc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

T

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T:02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@iioydbore.co.ulk | M: 07471 036 663

Wae are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide We waloome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Ques gire

Follow Us on Twitterl
=




